

No. 143, Original

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,  
*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE, CITY OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE,  
AND MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER DIVISION,  
*Defendants.*

---

Before the Honorable Eugene E. Siler, Jr., Special Master

---

**CITY OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE AND MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS &  
WATER DIVISION'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS  
AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

---

LEO M. BEARMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID L. BEARMAN  
KRISTINE L. ROBERTS  
BAKER, DONELSON, BEARMAN,  
CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ, PC  
165 Madison Avenue, Suite 2000  
Memphis, Tennessee 38103  
(901) 526-2000  
lbearman@bakerdonelson.com

MARK S. NORRIS, SR.  
ADAMS AND REESE LLP  
6075 Poplar Avenue, Suite 700  
Memphis, Tennessee 38119

CHERYL W. PATTERSON  
CHARLOTTE KNIGHT GRIFFIN  
MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER  
DIVISION  
220 South Main Street  
Memphis, Tennessee 38103

BRUCE A. MCMULLEN (*admission  
pending*)

PHILIP OLIPHANT  
CITY OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE  
125 North Main Street, Room 336  
Memphis, Tennessee 38103

*Counsel for Defendants City of  
Memphis, Tennessee, and Memphis  
Light, Gas & Water Division*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. OVERVIEW OF THE AQUIFER AND CONTROLLING LAW .....	5
A. THE MEMPHIS SAND AQUIFER.....	5
B. THE SUPREME COURT’S DOCTRINE OF EQUITABLE APPORTIONMENT .....	6
III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	8
A. PRIOR LITIGATION .....	8
B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE PRESENT LAWSUIT .....	9
C. MISSISSIPPI’S BILL OF COMPLAINT.....	10
IV. APPLICABLE STANDARD .....	11
V. ARGUMENT.....	13
A. THE AQUIFER IN QUESTION IS AN INTERSTATE RESOURCE, AND THE GROUNDWATER IN IT IS INTERSTATE WATER .....	15
1. The Supreme Court Has Consistently Held That Natural Resources That Extend Across State Borders Are Interstate—Not Intrastate—Resources .....	15
2. In Mississippi I, Mississippi Repeatedly Averred That the Aquifer and the Groundwater Are Interstate Resources .....	19
3. The Fifth Circuit and the Trial Court in Mississippi Both Held That the Aquifer Is an Interstate Resource and Must Be Equitably Apportioned .....	20
a. The Aquifer is a shared interstate water resource .....	21

b.	Mississippi’s rights to the groundwater in the Aquifer can be judicially determined only by an equitable apportionment action filed in the Supreme Court .....	22
c.	Because the Aquifer has not been equitably apportioned, Mississippi cannot state a viable claim for misappropriation .....	23
4.	Mississippi’s Claims Are Barred by the Doctrine of Issue Preclusion.....	24
<b>B.</b>	<b>THE SOLE JUDICIAL MECHANISM FOR RESOLVING THIS INTERSTATE WATER DISPUTE IS EQUITABLE APPORTIONMENT .....</b>	<b>28</b>
1.	Unless and Until the Aquifer is Apportioned, Mississippi Has No Right to Claim a Portion of the Interstate Water .....	28
2.	Mississippi Has Not Asserted a Real or Substantial Injury .....	30
<b>C.</b>	<b>ADDITIONALLY, MISSISSIPPI’S CONVERSION CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER ANY RECOGNIZED LAW .....</b>	<b>32</b>
1.	Mississippi’s Ownership Theory Fails as a Matter of Law .....	32
a.	The Supreme Court has held that states do not “own” the groundwater beneath them .....	32
b.	The Mississippi legislature has recognized and the Mississippi Supreme Court has held that Mississippi does not own the groundwater beneath it .....	35
2.	Mississippi Cannot State a Viable Claim for Conversion Because the Groundwater at Issue Is Not Property Subject to Conversion .....	38

D. ADDITIONALLY, MISSISSIPPI’S TRESPASS CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THERE HAS BEEN NO PHYSICAL INVASION OF MISSISSIPPI’S PROPERTY.....41

E. THE EQUAL FOOTING AND PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINES DO NOT SUPPORT MISSISSIPPI’S COMPLAINT .....42

VI. CONCLUSION.....47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. McMurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	24, 25
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 298 U.S. 558 (1936).....	7, 24, 25, 28
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Bausch &amp; Lomb, Inc. v. Utica Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 625 A.2d 1021 (Md. Ct. App. 1993) .....	38
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Bromwell v. Michigan Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 115 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	26
<i>California Co. v. Britt</i> , 154 So. 2d 144 (Miss. 1963).....	41, 42
<i>Cinque Bambini Partnership v. Mississippi</i> , 491 So. 2d 508 (1986) .....	42, 43
<i>City of Barstow v. Mojave Water Agency</i> , 5 P.3d 853 (Cal. 2000).....	38
<i>Cnty. Bank, Ellisville, Miss. v. Courtney</i> , 884 So.2d 767 (Miss. 2004).....	32
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982).....	passim
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310 (1984).....	17, 29, 45
<i>Connecticut v. Massachusetts</i> , 282 U.S. 660 (1931).....	6, 7, 31
<i>Davila v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 326 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Douglas v. Seacoast Products, Inc.</i> , 431 U.S. 265 (1977).....	34
<i>Dycus v. Sillers</i> , 557 So. 2d 486 (Miss. 1990).....	37
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	11

<i>Eidson v. Tenn. Dept. of Children’s Servs.</i> , 510 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>Equitable Trust Co. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 669 F.2d 269 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	26
<i>Faber v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 648 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>GAF Corp. v. United States</i> , 818 F.2d 901 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>Geer v. Connecticut</i> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896).....	33, 35
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River &amp; Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	passim
<i>Hood, ex rel. Mississippi v. City of Memphis, Tenn.</i> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 646 (N.D. Miss. 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 570 F.3d 625 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1319 (2010) .....	passim
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Hughes v. Reese</i> , 109 So. 731 (Miss. 1926).....	39
<i>Idaho ex rel. Andrus v. Oregon</i> , 429 U.S. 163 (1976).....	13
<i>Idaho ex rel. Evans v. Oregon</i> , 462 U.S. 1017 (1983).....	passim
<i>In re Kauffman Mutual Fund Actions</i> , 479 F.2d 257 (1st Cir. 1973).....	27
<i>Johnson v. Rowley</i> , 569 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	passim
<i>Knight v. Grimes</i> , 127 N.W.2d 708 (S.D. 1964).....	40
<i>Massachusetts v. Missouri</i> , 308 U.S. 1 (1939).....	29
<i>Miller v. Norris</i> , 247 F.3d 736 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920).....	34
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	24, 25, 27

<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945).....	30
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995).....	7
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 283 U.S. 336 (1931).....	7, 45
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	12, 18
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988).....	43
<i>Pierson v. Post</i> , 3 Caines 175 (1805).....	38
<i>Pohlmann v. Bil-Jax, Inc.</i> , 176 F.3d 1110 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	26
<i>Prescott v. Leaf River Forest Prods., Inc.</i> , 740 So. 2d 301 (Miss. 1999).....	41
<i>Sonus Networks, Inc. v. Ahmed</i> , 499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 558 U.S. 256 (2010).....	7
<i>Southern Pacific R. Co. v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 1 (1897).....	24
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	passim
<i>Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors</i> , 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	12, 13
<i>State Game &amp; Fish Comm'n v. Louis Fritz Co.</i> , 193 So. 9 (Miss. 1940).....	37, 38
<i>Steckman v. Hart Brewing, Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 1293 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>Strawberry Water Co. v. Paulsen</i> , 207 P.3d 654 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2008) .....	40
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940).....	25
<i>Tarrant Regional Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2120 (2013).....	6, 43
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	24
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	22

<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948).....	33
<i>Town of Chino Valley v. City of Prescott</i> , 638 P.2d 1324 (Ariz. 1982) .....	39
<i>Village of Tequesta v. Jupiter Inlet Corp.</i> , 371 So.2d 663 (Fla. 1979) <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 965 (1979) .....	39
<i>Virginia v. Maryland</i> , 540 U.S. 56 (2003).....	9, 16
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. Mass. Bar Found.</i> , 993 F.2d 962 (1st Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Washington v. Oregon</i> , 297 U.S. 517 (1936).....	7
<i>Wisconsin v. Illinois</i> , 449 U.S. 48 (1980).....	7, 22
<i>Wyoming v. Colorado</i> , 259 U.S. 419 (1922).....	7, 44
<i>Young v. Hichens</i> , 1 Dav. & Mer. 592; 6 Q.B. 606 (1844) .....	39

## Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c).....	11, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b) .....	26
Miss. Code Ann. § 51-3-1 .....	46
Miss. Code Ann. § 51-3-41 .....	35, 36

## Other Authorities

Dan Tarlock, <i>Takings, Water Rights, and Climate Change</i> , 36 VT. L. REV. 731 (2012).....	33
Robert E. Beck, 4 WATER AND WATER RIGHTS § 36-02 (Amy L. Kelley ed., 3rd ed. 1991) .....	33
U.S. Dep't of the Interior, U.S. Geological Survey, GEOLOGICAL SURVEY, GROUND WATER ATLAS OF THE UNITED STATES (2000).....	47
